Purchase of property and equipment	 	 (10,702)	 	 (13,195)
	 	 (10,702)	 	 (13,160)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents		  (2,735)		  (10,073)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	 	 8,281	 	 18,354

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	 $	 5,546	 $	 8,281

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

NSLC
2008-09

60

N otes   to  the   fin   a nci   a l  st atements

NSLC
2008-09

61

N otes   to  the   fin   a nci   a l  st atements

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Corporation incurs currency risk on
financial instruments denominated in currencies other than their functional currency.

At year end, the Corporation has accounts payable denominated in non-Canadian currency of
$151 (2008 - $510).

Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis identifies the impact on net earnings of a 10% increase or
decrease in the value of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar (the US dollar represents
the primary non-functional currency utilized on supplier payments):

				   Effect of a		  Effect of a
				   10%		  10%
				   increase in		  decrease in
		  Carrying		  Canadian		  Canadian
	 	value (Cdn $)	 	 dollar	 	 dollar

Accounts payable	 $	 151	 $	 15	 $	 (15)

3.  Property and equipment	 2009	 2008

	 			  Accumulated		  Net Book		  Net Book
	 	 Cost	 	Depreciation	 	 Value	 	 Value

Assets under construction	 $	 870	 $	 -	 $	 870	 $	 7,226
ERP		  15,956		  4,266		  11,690		  6,506
Furniture and fixtures		  11,375		  5,589		  5,786		  5,288
Other equipment		  10,374		  7,063		  3,311		  2,925
Computer		  11,563		  7,293		  4,270		  6,170
PC’s and small applications		  1,237		  1,115		  122		  143
Land and buildings		  19,932		  19,063		  869		  915
Improvements to wholly

owned properties		  15,440		  10,479		  4,961		  788
Leasehold improvements	 	 27,762	 	 15,238	 	 12,524	 	 12,561

	 $	114,509	 $	 70,106	 $	 44,403	 $	 42,522

4.  Obligation under capital lease

The Corporation has an obligation under a capital lease, which matures in 2012.  The obligation
represents the total present value of future minimum lease payments discounted at the rate
implicit in the lease which is 13.8%.  The future minimum lease payments, together with the
balance of the obligation under capital lease as of March 31, 2009 is as follows:

2010	 $	 1,536
2011		  1,536
2012	 	 1,153

Total minimum lease payments		  4,225

Less:  amount representing interest	 	 734

Balance of obligation		  3,491

Less:  current portion of obligation	 	 1,119